June 2022 have been restated, and the transactions and balances with AVIC Electromechanical

during the relevant period have been eliminated on consolidation.

（2）The implementation of the CASBE 16

In November 2022, the MOF issued the Interpretation of CASBE 16 (Cai Kuai [2022] No. 31,

hereinafter referred to as “Interpretation No. 16”), and in Interpretation No. 16, the “accounting

treatment regarding deferred income taxes related to assets and liabilities arising from a single

transaction for which no exempt ion from in itial recognition applies” came into effect from 1

January 2023; the “accounting treatment regarding the income tax effects of dividends related to

financial instruments classified as equity instruments by the issuer” and “accounting treatment

regarding the revision of cash-settled share-based payment to equity-settled share-based payment”

came into effect  from the date of issuance.The implementation of Interpretation No. 16 d id not

have a significant impact on the Company's financial position and operating results.

10

Item
Previously presented

31 December 2022
Interpretation No. 16

Business combination

under

common control

Restated

31 December 2022

Current assets 117,005,729,216  23,923,424,051 140,929,153,267

Non-current assets 27,000,158,027 59,024,184 11,133,701,488 38,192,883,699

Total assets 144,005,887,243 59,024,184 35,057,125,539 179,122,036,966

Current Liabilities 80,044,743,533  16,150,440,990 96,195,184,523

Non-current

liabilities
5,808,585,444 57,360,416 1,541,621,905 7,407,567,765

Total liabilities 85,853,328,977 57,360,416 17,692,062,895 103,602,752,288

Total shareholders’

equity attributable to

parent company

28,123,578,856 861,875 1,769,109,852 29,893,550,583

Total shareholders'

equity
58,152,558,266 1,663,769 17,365,062,643 75,519,284,678

Item
Previously presented

January to June 2022
Interpretation No. 16

Business combination

under

common control

Restated

January to June 2022

Operating revenue 25,812,630,147  7,702,379,066 33,515,009,213

Operating cost 19,704,195,121  5,749,541,512 25,453,736,633

Operating profit 2,846,861,555  659,384,949 3,506,246,504

Net profit 2,570,530,414 778,469 578,699,428 3,150,008,311

Net profit

attributable to the

owners of the parent

company

1,153,506,784 477,518 63,026,844 1,217,011,146

Net cash flow from

operating activities
-8,965,989,974  -1,725,415,611 -10,691,405,585

Net cash flows from

investing activities
-769,768,746  -1,276,466,421 -2,046,235,167

Net cash flow from

financing activities
704,032,199  298,366,964 1,002,399,163

Closing balance of

cash and cash

equivalents

14,495,851,270  4,198,505,433 18,694,356,703

11

3. Operating revenue and operating costs

Item
January to June 2023 January to June 2022

Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

Main

businesses
40,489,610,760 30,804,425,604 32,933,195,945 24,986,139,837

Other

businesses
382,985,684 322,448,425 581,813,268 467,596,796

Total 40,872,596,444 31,126,874,029 33,515,009,213 25,453,736,633

Note: The revenue recognized by the Group from January to June 2023 included an

amount of RMB6,765,548,046 that had been included in contract liabilities at the beginning

of the year.

4. Segment information

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the executive Directors who rev iew the